2019-01-16 - Submitted by NSO D.J. Greer, "Proposed Resolution to Modify the Preamble of the IN State Dept.'s Constitution and Bylaws."

\\SERVER1\Shares\DAV\Indiana Chapter 3\Motions\2019 Resolutions\2019-01-16 - Proposed Resolution to Modify the Preamble of the IN State Dept.'s Constitution and Bylaws.docx

## Proposed Resolution to Modify the Preamble of the IN State Dept.'s Constitution and Bylaws.

Whereas it is essential that any membership based organization maintain the viability and relevance of its attractiveness to its existing and prospective membership.

Whereas the following proposed preamble is a brief introductory statement of our fundamental purposes and guiding principles.

Whereas this preamble reflects, in general terms, our intentions regarding the meaning and what we hope our Constitution and Bylaws will assist us in achieving.

Therefore, be it resolved that the DAV, Department of Indiana, adopt the following Preamble to its Constitutions and Bylaws:

## **Preamble**

We, all, honored disabled American wartime military veterans, in order to form a more perfect union, establish Justice, insure tranquility, provide for the common defense of our Nation - our communities - and our loved ones, promote the general Welfare of our body and souls, secure the blessings of liberty for ourselves and our Nation in Posterity, fulfill our sworn oath to preserve protect and defend the constitution of the United States by force of arms, facilitate and enforce the promises made to us as set out in the Pensions and Bounties clause of The Fourth Section of The Fourteenth Amendment to The Constitution of The United States, do ordain and establish the following Constitution and bylaws of our body and membership known as the Dr. W. C. Worthington Chapter #3 of the Disabled American Veterans, DAV, Department of Indiana, Indianapolis, IN.